Changes to legislation: Armed Forces Act 2006, Cross Heading: Property offences is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 23 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes



Armed Forces Act 2006

2006 CHAPTER 52

PART 1

OFFENCES

Property offences

24 Damage to or loss of public or service property

- (1) A person subject to service law commits an offence if—
 - (a) he does an act that causes damage to or the loss of any public or service property or any property belonging to another person subject to service law; and
 - (b) either—
 - (i) he intends to cause damage to or the loss of the property, and there is no lawful excuse for his act; or
 - (ii) he is reckless as to whether he causes damage to or the loss of the property.
- (2) A person subject to service law commits an offence if-
 - (a) negligently, he does an act that causes damage to or the loss of any public or service property; or
 - (b) he does an act that is likely to cause damage to or the loss of any public or service property and—
 - (i) he is reckless as to whether he causes damage to or the loss of the property; or
 - (ii) he is negligent.
- (3) For the purposes of this section—
 - (a) "act" includes an omission and references to the doing of an act are to be read accordingly;
 - (b) references to causing include allowing;

Changes to legislation: Armed Forces Act 2006, Cross Heading: Property offences is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 23 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (c) "loss" includes temporary loss;
- (d) "property" means property of a tangible nature, and references to public or service property are to be read accordingly.
- (4) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable to any punishment mentioned in the Table in section 164, but any sentence of imprisonment imposed in respect of the offence must not exceed—
 - (a) in the case of an offence under subsection (1), ten years;
 - (b) in the case of an offence under subsection (2), two years.

Commencement Information

- I1 S. 24 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I2 S. 24 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4

25 Misapplying or wasting public or service property

- (1) A person subject to service law commits an offence if he misapplies or wastes any public or service property.
- (2) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable to any punishment mentioned in rows 2 to [^{F1}14] of the Table in section 164.

Textual Amendments

F1 Word in s. 25(2) substituted (1.5.2022 for specified purposes, 1.4.2023 in so far as not already in force) by Armed Forces Act 2021 (c. 35), s. 24(1), **Sch. 6 para. 8(a)**; S.I. 2022/471, reg. 2(f); S.I. 2023/158, reg. 3

Commencement Information

- I3 S. 25 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I4 S. 25 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4

26 Sections 24 and 25: "public property" and "service property"

(1) This section applies for the purposes of sections 24 and 25.

- (2) "Public property" means property belonging to or held for the purposes of-
 - (a) a department of the Government of the United Kingdom;
 - (b) any part of the Scottish Administration;
 - (c) a Northern Ireland department; or
 - (d) the National Assembly for Wales.

(3) "Service property" means property—

- (a) belonging to or used for the purposes of any of Her Majesty's forces;
- (b) belonging to a Navy, Army and Air Force Institute; or

Changes to legislation: Armed Forces Act 2006, Cross Heading: Property offences is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 23 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(c) belonging to an association established, or having effect as if established, under section 110 of the Reserve Forces Act 1996 (c. 14) (reserve associations).

Commencement Information

- IS S. 26 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I6 S. 26 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4

Changes to legislation:

Armed Forces Act 2006, Cross Heading: Property offences is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 23 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

 specified provision(s) transitional provisions for effects of commencing SI 2009/812 by S.I. 2009/1059 Order

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 12A inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 7
- Pt. 16B inserted by 2023 c. 48 s. 1
- s. 50(2)(ca) inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 3(3) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 4 para. 3(3) repealed (8.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 82(2); S.I. 2015/373, art. 2(g)(ii))
- s. 209(8) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(3)
- s. 213(3A) words inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(6)
- s. 218A(6A) inserted by Sch. 26 para. 12(1)(db) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(2)(b)
- s. 218A(6A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 12(1)(dc) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(2)(b)
- s. 219A(1)(d)(i) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(a)(i) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(b)
- s. 219A(1)(d)(iii) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(a)(i) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(b)
- s. 219A(1)(da) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(7)
- s. 219A(1)(da)(i) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(a)(ii) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(b)
- s. 219A(2A) inserted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(bb) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(3)
- s. 219ZA inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 2
- s. 219ZA(1)(e) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 13A(a) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(a)
- s. 219ZA(4)-(6) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 13A(b) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(a)
- s. 219ZA(7) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 13A(c) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(a)
- s. 223(1A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(8)(a)
- s. 224A(1)(d)(iii) and word inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(9)(a)(ii)
- s. 224A(1)(d)(iii) words substituted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 15(a)(iii) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(c)
- s. 224A(1A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 8(4)
- s. 224A(3A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(9)(b)
- s. 224B inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 9
- s. 225(1A) inserted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 15A (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(4)
- s. 226(1A) inserted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 15B (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(4)
- s. 227(3)(a)(b) substituted for words by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(10)
- s. 238(6)(a) word omitted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(11)(a)
- s. 238(6)(b) word substituted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(11)(c)

-	s. 238(6)(aa) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(11)(b)
_	s. 239(3A)(3B) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 3
_	s. 239(3A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch 26 para. 18(a)(i) (as inserted)
	by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(d)
_	s. 239(3A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch 26 para. 18(a)(ii) (as inserted)
	by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(d)
-	s. 239(3B) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch 26 para. 18(b) (as inserted) by
	2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(d)
_	s. 260(1)(ca) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(14)(a)(ii)
_	s. 260(1)(ca) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 19(a)(iia) (as
	inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(e)(i)
-	s. 260(4B)(a) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 19(b)(ii) (as
	substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(e)(ii)
_	s. 260(4B)(za) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(14)(b)
-	s. 260(4B)(za) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 19(b)(i) (as
	substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(e)(ii)
_	s. 261(1)(ba) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(15)
_	s. 261(1)(ba) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 20(c) (as inserted)
	by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(f)
_	s. 261A(3)(a) words in s. 261A(3) renumbered as s. 261A(3)(a) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8
	para. 4(a)
_	s. 261A(3)(b)(c) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 4(b)
_	s. 261A(3)(b) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 20A(a) (as
	inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(g)
_	s. 261A(3)(c)(i) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 20A(b) (as
	inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(g)
_	s. 262A(2A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(a)
_	s. 262A(2A)(b) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 21(a) (as substituted)
	by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(h)
-	s. 262A(3A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(b)
-	s. 262A(3A) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 21(b) (as substituted) by
	2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(h)
_	s. 262A(4) words inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(c)(i)
_	s. 262A(4) words inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(c)(ii)
-	s. 262A(4) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 21(c) (as substituted)
	by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(h)
-	s. 270A270B inserted by 2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 27 (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 25 para. 26(3)(4) repealed (2.4.2012) by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 3
	para. 20(3), Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(d)(f) (with art. 13))
-	s. 270B(6)(aa) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(2) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being
	in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
-	s. 270B(10) word repealed by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 23 Pt. 5
-	s. 270B(10)(a) words inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(3)(a) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever
	being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
-	s. 270B(10)(b) words substituted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(3)(b) (This
	amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012)
	without ever being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
-	s. 270B(10)(c)-(e) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(3)(c) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being
	in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
-	s. 304B inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 8
-	s. 304C inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 9
_	s. 304C(5A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 5
_	s. 304C(5A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 24A(a) (as
	inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(i)

